BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND HAIRSTYLING
CHAPTER28
BOARD OF COSMETOWGY AND HAIRSTYLING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-15.1, and 45:5B-6.r ands.
Source and Effective Date
Effective: February 4, 2016.
See: 48 N.J.R. 442(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 28, Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling, expires on
February 4, 2023.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 28, originally Board of Beauty Culture Control, Subchapters
1 through 3, was adopted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:4A-13, and was filed
and became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Subsequently,
Chapter 28 was amended by the following rule adoptions:
R.1977 d34, effective February 10, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 530(a), 9
N.J.R. 129(a).
R.1980 d.94, effective February 27, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R. 452(c), 12
N.J.R. 208(b).
R.1980 d.109, effective March 14, 1980. See: 11 NJ.R. 561(b), 12
N.J.R. 209(a).
R.1980 d228, effective May 21, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 207(b), 12
N.J.R. 433(a).
R.1980 d229, effective May 21, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 206(a), 12
N.J.R. 433(b).
R.1980 d261, effective June 17, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 206(b), 12
N.J.R. 434(c).
R.1981 d109, effective May 7, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 102(b), 13
N.J.R. 308(a).
R.1982 d69, effective March 15, 1982. See: 13 N.J.R. 931(a), 14
N.J.R. 283(b).
R.1982 d.70, effective March 15, 1982. See: 13 N.J.R. 930(b), 14
N.J.R. 283(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, Beauty
Culture Industry, was readopted as R.1985 d.139, effective February 25,
1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 49(a), 17 N.J.R. 709(c). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, Beauty Culture Schools, expired on
February 25, 1985, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by
R.1985 dl60, effective April 1, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 172(a), 17 N.J.R.
835(a). Subchapter 3, Forms, referencing a uniform penalty letter, was
not readopted Subchapter 4, Fees, was adopted as R.1985 d464,
effective September 3, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1638(a), 17 N.J.R. 2139(c).
Chapter 28, Board of Beauty Culture Control, was repealed by R.1988
d214 and a new Chapter 28, Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling,
Subchapters 1 through 6, was adopted, effective May 16, 1988. See: 20
N.J.R. 370(b), 20 N.J.R. 1088(a). A new Subchapter 5, Fees, was
adopted as R.1988 d.343, effective July 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
886(a), 20N.J.R. 1723(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28, Board of
Cosmetology and Hairstyling, was readopted as R.1993 d.287, effective
May 14, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 893(b), 25 N.J.R. 2485(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28, Board of
Cosmetology and Hairstyling, was readopted as R.1998 d285, effective
May 8, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 972(a), 30 N.J.R. 2047(a).
New Jersey State library 28-1
Chapter 28, Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling, was readopted as
R.2003 d458, effective October 27, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R. 2400(a), 35
N.J.R. 5429(a).
Chapter 28, Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling, was readopted as
R.2009 d.169, effective April 23, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R. 6739(a), 41
N.J.R. 2124(b).
Subchapter 1, Practicing Licenses, Application and Examinations, was
renamed Practicing Licenses, Application, and Examinations; and
Subchapter lA, Defmitions, was adopted as new rules by R.2012 d.169,

the subject or model for the purpose of a demonstration in
school classes or clinics.
(k) The school shall keep records or slips showing the
number of cosmetology and hairstyling, beauty culture, bar-
bering, manicuring, or skin care specialty treatments provided
by senior students. These records or slips shall be maintained
and kept by the school on its premises as part of its official
records.
13:28-6.29
(l) Clinic hours may be determined by the school; pro-
vided, however, that at least one hour of classroom in-
struction for full-time students and one half hour of classroom
instruction for part-time students must be scheduled for each
day in addition to any scheduled clinic practice for such
students.
Amended by R.1996 d.584, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3882(a), 28 N.J.R. 5175(a).
In ( e ), added senior skin care specialty students.
Amended by R.2003 d.458, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2400(a), 35 N.J.R. 5429(a).
In ( e ), inserted "and hairstyling" following "senior cosmetology".
Amended by R.2012 d.169, effective October 15, 2012.
See: 44 N.J.R. 1763(a), 44 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (b), (c), (i) and (k), inserted ", beauty culture, barbering,
manicuring, or skin care specialty''; in (e), inserted "senior beauty
culture, senior barber," and inserted a comma following "manicuring";

4
15
5
25
20
15
40
25
35
25
30
10
45
..lQ
351
Amended by R.1993 d.287, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 893(b), 25 N.J.R. 2485(b) .
. Amended by R.2009 d.169, effective May 18, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 6739(a), 41 N.J.R. 2124(b).
0

Amended by R.1993 d.287, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 893(b), 25 N.J.R. 2485(b).
30
20
20
25
20
0
100
0
0
0
0
__Q
280
Amended by R.2002 d.279, effective September 3, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3727(a), 34 N.J.R. 3094(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.458, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2400(a), 35 N.J.R. 5429(a).

has been filed by the applicant. Required infonnation and
documentation is as follows:
1. A floor plan;
2. A copy of the lease;
3. A listing of equipment;
4. Name(s) and license number(s) of the teacher(s)
employed to teach at the annex;
5. Copies of the fire and building inspection reports;
and
6. Proof of liability and bond coverage for the annex
location and the students attending classes there.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
(d) After reviewing a completed application and the report
of inspection, the Board shall inform the applicant in writing
of its decision regarding approval of an annex classroom.
New Rule, R.1992 d.444, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2333(a), 24 N.J.R. 4057(a).
Recodified from 13:28-6.35 and amended by R.1996 d.584, effective
December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N..T.R. 3882(a), 28 N.J.R. 5175(a).
In (b)2, changed minimum equipment requirements.
Amended by R.1998 d.285, effective June I, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 972(a), 30 N.J.R. 2047(a).
In (a), added a second sentence in the introductory paragraph, inserted
a new 3, and recodified former 3 as 4; and in (b), substituted a reference
to minimum requirements for a reference to requirements in the intro-